\\madison-vfp\Records\-\WPMSN\PJT2\107927\0000\000100\009300\L10792700100-013.docx
April 15, 2021
Bill Fitzpatrick, P.E., P.G.
Water Resources Engineer
Remediation & Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
101 S. Webster Street
P.O. Box 7921

the Manitowoc River, Downstream of the Hayton Millpond, Calumet County, Wisconsin.
June 2015.
TRC.  2017.  Natural Recovery Monitoring Scope of Work.  Hayton Area Remediation Project.
August 25, 2017.
TRC.  2021.  Site Investigation Work Plan.  Additional Investigation Sampling Plan, Downstream
Hayton Millpond Dam, Chilton, Wisconsin.  January 2021.
WDNR, Tecumseh Products, and TRC.  2018.  Negotiated Agreement; BRRTS #02-08-281506.
Analyte CAS Number Matrix
Analytical
Method
Sample
Container Preservation
Maximum
Holding Time
Total PCB NA
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 11096-82-5
Total Organic Carbon as NPOC N/A Water SM 5310C (1) 125 mL
amber glass jar
H2SO4 to pH < 2 SU,
4° ± 2°C